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COUNTY OF ROCKLAND  -  DGS-PURCHASING

BLDG. A., 2ND FLOOR,  50 SANATORIUM RD,  POMONA, NY  10970

TELEPHONE:  845-364-3820  /  TELEFAX:  845-364-3809

	TITLE:  BODY (DECEASED) TRANSPORTATION SERVICE
	BID NUMBER:  

RFB-RC-10-004



INVITATION TO BID

BIDDER’S NAME:  __________________________________________________________________________________________

PHYSICAL ADDRESS:  _______________________________________________________________________________________

Bidders must list a physical address

MAILING ADDRESS :  _______________________________________________________________________________________
(P.O. BOX NUMBER, IF APPLICABLE)

Bids for the above referenced bid number and title will be received until 3:00 PM on:     at the Rockland County Purchasing Department, at the above address, at which time and place bids will be publicly opened and read. Specifications and bid forms may be downloaded at:  www.rcpurchasing.com. Please make note that the United States Postal Service does not deliver directly to this facility, however, other overnight couriers DO deliver directly to our facility. It is recommended that proposals be submitted in advance, at least one day prior to the specified date and time to allow for a timely receipt. LATE BIDS will NOT be considered.
TERM:
Prices shall remain firm for the period of one (1) year from contract finalization with four (4) additional one year options.
DELIVERY:
Prices are be for deliveries made inside building to:  Medical Examiner’s Office, Dr. Robert L. Yeager Health Center, Rear of Building A, 50 Sanatorium Road, Pomona, NY  10970 or other County of Rockland designation.
IMPORTANT NOTICE – Bid Distribution:

The County of Rockland officially distributes bidding documents from the Purchasing Division Office or through the Hudson Valley Municipal Purchasing Group’s Regional Bid Notification System. Copies of bidding documents obtained from any other source are not considered official copies. Only those vendors who obtain bidding documents from either the Purchasing Division Office or the Regional Bid Notification System are guaranteed to receive addendum information, if such information is issued.

If you have obtained this document from a source other than the Rockland County Purchasing Division or the HVMPG Regional Bid Notification System, it is recommended that you obtain an official copy.

NOTE:

The proposal of each bidder shall contain the certification to non-collusive bidding as set forth in section 103-d of the General Municipal Law included in the specifications. This requirement must be strictly complied with. Filing of Affidavit of Disclosure is mandatory when submitting your bid for this project.

The undersigned reserves the right to reject any and all proposals and to accept any proposal or proposals as submitted, or as modified, which in the opinion of the undersigned will be in the best interests of the County of Rockland.

DATED:  4/7/10 




COUNTY OF ROCKLAND








POMONA, NY








BY:  PAUL J. BRENNAN, CPPO







DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING

PLEASE MAKE COPY OF BID FOR YOUR RECORDS
BIDDER’S CHECK LIST

Your response to our above referenced bid may be considered unresponsive and may be rejected if the following forms are not included at the time of the bid opening.

 FORMCHECKBOX 



Notarized Affidavit of Non-Collusion as required by NYS Law

 FORMCHECKBOX 



Notarized Affidavit of Disclosure as required by Rockland County Code

 FORMCHECKBOX 



Notarized Affirmative Action form

 FORMCHECKBOX 



A Bid Deposit in the amount of $00 as required in the Invitation to Bid. 





(See page 7)

 FORMCHECKBOX 



As per page 11 of the bid package, the County of Rockland requires a current

insurance certificate, with the County of Rockland listed as additional insured, to be on file in the Purchasing Department. You will be given five (5) business days from notice of award to supply this form or the bid will be rescinded. Please note if the excess/umbrella clause is required

 FORMCHECKBOX 



Experience / References form

 FORMCHECKBOX 



Equipment form

 FORMCHECKBOX 



Samples and/or Specifications as required

Bidders must send materials, marked with Company Name, Bid No. and Item No. on bid when bidding on or equal items. These must be received prior to bid opening.

 FORMCHECKBOX 



OTHER:  _____________________________________________________________________________
BIDPRO10.FRM

GENERAL CONDITIONS:   All proposals shall be made upon forms furnished by the Director of Purchasing for the County of Rockland and shall be contained in sealed envelopes addressed to County of Rockland, DGS - Purchasing, Bldg. A, 2nd Floor, Pomona,  NY  10970. Forms of proposal as issued by the Director of Purchasing shall be completely filled in, in ink or by typing on original bid form. No photocopies will be accepted.. No bid will be accepted which contains any changes, additions, omissions or erasures.

The Director of Purchasing for the County of Rockland reserves the right to waive any informality and to reject any or all bids.

Bidder must submit with bid detailed specifications, circulars and all necessary data on items he proposes to furnish. This information must show clearly that the item offered meets all detailed specifications herein. The Director of Purchasing reserves the right to reject any bid if its compliance with the specifications is not clearly evident.

Bids on equipment must be on standard new equipment, of latest model, and in current production, unless otherwise specified. All supplies, equipment, vehicles and materials must meet the provisions of the Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA).

All Vendors must comply with provisions of the Toxic Waste Right to Know Law and provide the County with any and all information as required by law.

The prices submitted shall be exclusive of Federal and State taxes and must not include any tax for which the bidder may claim exemption because of doing business with the County.

Prices shall be net, including transportation and delivery charges fully prepaid by the successful bidder to destination indicated in the proposal.

All bids received after the time stated in the Notice to Bidders will not be considered and will be returned to the bidder. The bidder assumes the risk of any delay in the mail or in the handling of mail.

The right is reserved to award bids on individual items or on total sums. Awards will be made to the lowest responsible bidder, as will best promote the public interest, taking into consideration the reliability of the bidder, the quality of the materials, equipment, or supplies to be furnished, their conformity with the specifications, the purposes for which required, and the terms of delivery.

No contract hereunder shall, either in whole or part, be assigned, transferred, conveyed, sublet or otherwise disposed of to any other person, company or corporation unless approval is first obtained in writing from the Director of Purchasing.

Should the successful bidder fail to meet a delivery date required by the specifications, the Director of Purchasing may, at his discretion, cancel the order and terminate the contract. In such event the County will assume no responsibility for any expense or loss to the successful bidder because of such cancellation or termination.

All formal purchase orders dated within the effective date of award will be invoiced at the bid prices regardless of delivery date.

Should any material or equipment delivered fail to meet the specifications, the County Director of Purchasing may, at his discretion require the vendor in writing to replace the same with material or equipment which does meet the specification and, at the vendor’s expense, to remove the rejected material or equipment from wherever delivered or stored and in the event that such proper replacement and removal is not made by the vendor within 30 days, to cancel the order and terminate the contract, in which event the County will assume no responsibility for any expense or loss to the vendor because of such cancellation or termination.

The County reserves the right to terminate any contract or award which arises as the result of this bid, for any reason, that is in the best interest of the County of Rockland. Delivery must be made as ordered and in accordance with the proposal and specification.

Placing in the mail of a Notice of Award and/or purchase order to a successful bidder, to the address given in his bid, will be considered sufficient notice of acceptance of contract. The award contract shall bind the successful bidder on his part to furnish and deliver at the prices and in accordance with the conditions of this bid.

The Contractor shall comply with all the provisions of the laws of the State of New York and the United States of America which affect municipalities and municipal contracts, and more particularly the Labor Law, the General Municipal Law, The Workmen’s Compensation Law, the Lien Law, Personal Property Law, State Unemployment Insurance Law, Federal Social Security Law, State, Local and Municipal Health Law, Rules and Regulations, and any and all regulations promulgated by the State of New York and of amendments and additions thereto, insofar as the same shall be applicable to any contract awarded hereunder with the same force and effect as if set forth at length herein.

The County of Rockland reserves the right to extend the contract under the same terms and conditions for up to twelve (12) months from date of expiration provided such extension is mutually agreeable to both the County and the Contractor.

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT OF 1988:  All Contractors providing property or services to the County of Rockland valued at $25,000 or more, or any Contractor participating in a project involving a grant from any federal agency must comply with all aspects of this law.

The Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988 (“Act”) takes effect on March 18, 1989. The Act applies to any federal government contractor providing property or services valued at $25,000 or more, or any establishment receiving a grant from any federal agency. A covered federal contractor must certify to the contracting agency that it will provide a drug-free workplace.

The Act requires each covered contractor to provide each employee a written statement informing employees that the manufacture, distribution, possession or use of controlled substances is prohibited in the workplace. The statement must specify the actions that will be taken for violations and that as a condition of employment the employee must abide by such statement and notify the employer of any conviction under a criminal drug statute for a violation occurring in the workplace within five days of such conviction. An employer who learns that an employee has been convicted must notify the contracting agency within ten days of receiving notice of the conviction. In addition, the employer must discipline the convicted employee or require him to participate in a drug abuse assistance program. Covered contractors are also required to establish an awareness program informing employees of the dangers of workplace drug use, the employer’s drug-free workplace policy, services available for dealing with drug problems and penalties for drug abuse violations. (A covered contractor who is an individual as opposed to a partnership or corporation need only certify in the contract that he will not engage in the unlawful manufacture, distribution or use of a controlled substance.)

A government agency may terminate a contract if the contractor fails to comply with the Act or has so many employees criminally convicted for workplace drug violations that the agency believes the contractor is not making a good faith effort to establish and maintain a drug-free workplace. As used in this Act, the term “contractor” means the person responsible for performing the contract. Since there are presently no regulations on this Act, it is not clear whether the Act will apply to subcontractors and suppliers of federal contractors. The Drug Abuse Policy Office has stated that the contracting agency will determine whether the Act applies to subcontractors.

QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM:  Vendor agrees to participate in the County of Rockland’s Quality Assurance Program. Vendor agrees to meet with the Director of Purchasing within 72 hours notice to address problems related to product and/or service. Failure to meet with the Director and outline corrective actions will result in repeal of award.

GENCON.DOC REV. 01/05

PURCHASES BY OTHER 
LOCAL GOVERNMENTS, SCHOOL DISTRICTS, AND NON PROFIT AGENCIES
As per the New York State General Municipal Law, all political subdivisions of New York State are allowed to make purchases through the resulting contract(s).  As per Rockland County Procurement Policy, Non Profit Agencies approved to participate in New York State’s Contract Extension Program are authorized to make purchases through the resulting contract(s).

1. The County of Rockland shall make all contract award information available to other political subdivisions and non profit agencies through our website:  www.rcpurchasing.com
2. Any other political subdivision or Rockland County non profit agency will issue purchase orders directly to vendors within the specified contract period referencing the County’s contract and shall be liable for any payments due on such purchase orders; and shall accept sole responsibility for any payment due.

3. All purchases shall be subject to audit and inspection by the other political subdivisions and Rockland County non profit agencies for which the purchase was made.

4. No officer, board or agency of a county, town, village, or school district shall make any purchase through the County when bids have been received for such purchase by such officer, board or agency, unless such purchase may be made upon the same terms, conditions and specifications at a lower price through the County.

5. All Bidders shall be on notice that as a condition of the award of a County contract, the successful bidder shall accept the award of a similar contract with any other political subdivision in New York State and Rockland County non profit agencies authorized to use New York State’s contracts, if called upon to do so.  A listing of approved Rockland County non profit agencies is available on the Purchasing Division’s website at www.rcpurchasing.com. The County, however, will not be responsible for any debts incurred by the participants pursuant to this or any other agreement.

6. Necessary deviations from the County’s specifications in the award of a participant contract, whether such deviations relate to quantities, or delivery points shall be resolved between the successful bidder and the other political subdivisions and Rockland County non profit agencies.
VENDORS NAME:  _______________________________________________________________________

NON-BIDDER’S RESPONSE

For the purpose of facilitating your firm’s response to our invitation to bid, the County of Rockland is interested in ascertaining reasons for prospective bidder’s failure to respond to “Invitations to Bid”. If your firm is not responding to this bid, please indicate the reason(s) by checking any appropriate item(s) below and return this form to the above address.

We are not responding to this “Invitation to Bid” for the following reason(s):

_____

Items or materials requested not manufactured by us or not available to our company.

_____

Our items and/or materials do not meet specifications.

_____

Specifications not clearly understood or applicable (too vague, too rigid, etc.).

_____

Quantities too Small.

_____

Insufficient time allowed for preparation of bid.

_____

Incorrect address used. Our correct mailing address is:        _____________________________



______________________________________________________________________________

_____

Our branch / division handles this type of bid. We have forwarded this bid on to them but for the 


future the correct name and mailing address is:  _______________________________________



_____________________________________________________________________________

_____

OTHER:  _____________________________________________________________________



______________________________________________________________________________

Thank you for your participation in this bid.

AFFIDAVIT OF DISCLOSURE OF POLITICAL CONTRIBUTIONS PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 323

OF THE ROCKLAND COUNTY CODE

STATE OF NEW YORK)


:  ss

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND)
NAME OF REPORTING ENTITY:  ___________________________________________________________________________

ADDRESS:  _______________________________________________________________________________________________

TELEPHONE NO.:  ________________________EXT:_____
TELEFAX NO.:  __________________________________

E-MAIL ADDRESS:    ______________________________________________________________________________________
THE REPORTING ENTITY IS (Check one of the following):

____________ AN INDIVIDUAL

____________  A PARTNERSHIP

______________  A CORPORATION

THE REPORTING ENTITY: (Check One)

_____________  Will enter into a contract with the County of Rockland which did/did not result from public bidding in excess of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) this calendar year.

_____________  Is currently under a contract with the County of Rockland in excess of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00).

THE REPORTING ENTITY, ITS MEMBERS, DIRECTORS, POLICY MAKING OFFICERS, OR MAJORITY SHAREHOLDERS, HAVE DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY MADE THE FOLLOWING CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS LISTED BELOW. (PLEASE LIST ALL CONTRIBUTIONS HAVING A VALUE IN EXCESS OF TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00) PER YEAR MADE TO ANY POLITICAL PARTY OR ANY INDIVIDUAL OR ANY COMMITTEE FOR AN INDIVIDUAL RUNNING FOR PUBLIC OFFICE IN ROCKLAND COUNTY OR IN A DISTRICT IN WHICH ROCKLAND COUNTY IS LOCATED, FOR A PERIOD OF THREE (3) YEARS PRIOR TO THE DATE OF THIS AFFIDAVIT.).:

NOTE:  PLEASE ANSWER “NONE” OR LIST EACH CONTRIBUTION SEPARATELY.

(Use additional sheets if necessary)

	NAME OF 

CONTRIBUTOR
	RELATIONSHIP TO REPORTING ENTITY
	CONTRIBUTION MADE TO
	DATE OF CONTRIBUTION OF
	VALUE & NATURE OF CONTRIBUTION

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	


I am the __________________________________________________________ (Title or Office) of the reporting entity listed above.

I make this affirmation based upon my personal review of the books and records of the reporting entity. All of the foregoing information is true to the best of my knowledge, after inquiry. I make these statements under penalty or perjury.








SIGNATURE:  ____________________________________________








PRINT NAME & TITLE:  ___________________________________

SWORN to before me this  ______________ day of

_____________________, 200_

_____________________________________________

Notary public










bidproc6.frm   Rev. 5/96

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COLLUSION
The undersigned, having a principal place of business at:

NAME OF BIDDER:_______________________________

PHONE NO.:  _________________________EXT:_________

BUSINESS ADDRESS:  ___________________________

TELEFAX NO.:  ____________________________________

_______________________________________________

E-MAIL ADDRESS: _________________________________
and being experienced and responsible for the performance of the same, agrees to furnish and deliver F.O.B. DESTINATION, FREIGHT PREPAID AND ALLOWED, Inside Delivery to locations as specified, at the prices set forth by bidder in the specifications hereto annexed. The amount of the bid deposit, accompanying this bid is:


 FORMCHECKBOX 
$500.00

 FORMCHECKBOX 
5% of Total Bid

 FORMCHECKBOX 
Waived

 FORMCHECKBOX 
Other:  _____________

in the form of a Certified Check or Bid Bond.

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE FORM
I hereby attest that I am the person responsible within my firm for the final decision as to the prices(s) and amount of this bid or, if not, that I have written authorization, enclosed herewith, from that person to make the statements set out below on his or her behalf and on behalf of my firm.

I further attest that:

1. The price(s) and amount of this bid have been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication or agreement for the purpose of restricting competition with any other contractor, bidder or potential bidder.

2. Neither the price(s), nor the amount of this bid, have been disclosed to any other firm or person who is a bidder or potential bidder on this project, and will not be so disclosed prior to bid opening.

3. No attempt has been made or will be made to solicit, cause or induce any firm or person to refrain from bidding on this project, or to submit a bid higher than the bid of this firm, or any intentionally high or non-competitive bid or other form of complementary bid.

4. The bid of my firm is made in good faith and not pursuant to any agreement or discussion with, or inducement from any firm or person to submit a complementary bid.

5. My firm has not offered or entered into a subcontract or agreement regarding the purchase of materials or services from any other firm or person, or offered, promised or paid cash or anything of value to any firm or person, whether in connection with this or any other project, in consideration for an agreement or promise by an firm or person to refrain from bidding or to submit a complementary bid on this project.

6. My firm has not accepted or been promised any subcontract or agreement regarding the sale of materials or services to any firm or person, and has not been promised or paid cash or anything of value by any firm or person, whether in connection with this or any project, in consideration for my firm’s submitting a complementary bid, or agreeing to do so, on this project.

7. I have made a diligent inquiry of all members, officers, employees, and agents of my firm with responsibilities relating to the preparation, approval or submission of my firm’s bid on this project and have been advised by each of them that he or she has not participated in any communication, consultation, discussion, agreement, collusion, act or other conduct inconsistent with any of the statements and representations made in this affidavit.
The person signing this bid, under the penalties of perjury, affirms the truth thereof.

_________________________________________




SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS

Signature & Company Position

_________________________________________




______ DAY OF ___________________ 20___

Type Name & Company Position

_________________________________________




______________________________________

Company Name








NOTARY PUBLIC

_________________________________________

Date Signed

________________________________________

Federal I.D. Number








bidproc9.frm rev. 11/96
RECEIPT CONFIRMATION FORM
PLEASE COMPLETE AND RETURN THIS CONFIRMATION FORM WITHIN 5 WORKING DAYS OF RECEIVING BID PACKAGE TO:

PAUL J. BRENNAN, CPPO
Director of Purchasing, Department of General Services

County of Rockland 

Sanatorium Road, Bldg. A, Pomona, NY 10970 

Tele. (845) 364-3820   Fax: (845) 364-3809

Failure to return this form may result in no further communication or addenda regarding this Bid.

Company Name: ________________________________________________________________________

Address:  ______________________________________________________________________________

City: ______________________________________________
State:  _________  Zip Code:  ________

Contact Person:  _________________________________________________________________________

Phone Number: ______________________________EXT:_____ Fax Number: ______________________

Email:  _____________________________________

I have received a copy of the above noted BID. 


______ We will be submitting a Bid


______ We will NOT be submitting a Bid – (please indicate reason)

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

Signature:______________________________________________________________________________

Title:__________________________________________________________________________________

If a bidders meeting has been arranged for this Bid, please indicate if you plan to attend:      Yes  /   No

rectconf.frm

INFORMATION TO BIDDERS
OBLIGATION OF BIDDERS
A Contractor shall not plead misunderstanding or deception because of estimates of quantities, character, location, or other conditions surrounding the same. Permission will not be given to withdraw, or modify, or explain any proposal or bid after it has been opened.

The proposal shall specify the costs, in the manner hereafter described for which the items will be supplied according to the specifications, together with a unit price for each of the separate items as called for. Any proposal shall be deemed informal which does not contain prices set opposite to each of the several items for which there is a quantity exhibited in the itemized proposal.

BID SECURITY
Each bid shall be accompanied by a certified check made payable to the County of Rockland in the amount indicated on the attached Affidavit of Non-Collusion. In lieu of such check, the bidder may furnish a bid bond in the same amount, and having as surety thereon a surety company licensed to do business in the State of New York and approved by the County Attorney.

Checks or bid bonds of all formal bidders will be returned after the contract has been executed.

AWARD OF CONTRACT
Award of contract will be made to the lowest responsible qualified bidder whose proposal shall comply with all of the provisions required to render it formal. The County or the Director of Purchasing reserves the right to waive any informality or to reject any or all proposals and may advertise for new proposals, if the best interest of the county will be served. The County or the Director of Purchasing may require any or all bidders to present evidence of experience, ability and financial standing as well as a statement as to the equipment which the bidder will have available for the executing of this contract. The county reserves the right to award this contract either on an item-by -item basis or as a total award of all items in combination.

EXECUTION OF CONTRACT
The bidder whose proposal is accepted will be required to execute the contract and furnish bonds and evidence of insurance within five days from date of Notice of Award, if required. In case of failure or refusal on the part of the bidder to enter into contract or to furnish bonds, if required, within the set period, the amount of deposit may be forfeited to the county and the contract may be awarded to the next lowest responsible bidder. Upon the execution of the contract and approval of the bond, the deposit will be returned to the proposer. The deposit of persons other than the one to whom award of contract is made will be returned to the person or persons making the proposal immediately after the contract and bonds have been executed.

NONRESTRICTIVE USE OF BRAND NAME OR EQUAL SPECIFICATIONS

The use of a brand name is for the purpose of describing the standard of quality, performance, and characteristics desired and are not intended to limit or restrict competition.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

FORM OF PROPOSAL
All proposals shall be made upon forms furnished by the Director of Purchasing of the County of Rockland and shall be contained in sealed envelopes addressed to PAUL J. BRENNAN, CPPO, Director of Purchasing, County of Rockland, DGS - Purchasing, Bldg. A, 2nd Floor, 50 Sanatorium Road, Pomona, NY  10970.

Form of proposal as issued by the county shall be completely filled in, in ink or typing. No bid will be accepted which contains any changes, additions, omissions or erasures.

EXPERIENCE & EQUIPMENT
Bidder shall submit with the proposal a Certificate of Experience for the past three (3) years. Certificate of Experience is included in these documents, if applicable.

CONTRACT EXECUTORY
This contract shall be deemed executory only to the extent of moneys appropriated and available for the purpose of the contract, and no liability on account thereof shall be incurred by the political subdivision beyond the amount of such moneys. The contract is not a general obligation of the County of Rockland. Neither the full faith and credit nor the taxing power of the County of Rockland is pledged to the payment of any amount due or to become due under such contract. It is understood that neither this contract nor any representation by any public employee or office creates any legal or moral obligation to appropriate or make moneys available for the purpose of the contract.

ASSIGNABILITY OF CONTRACT
The Contractor is prohibited from assigning, transferring, conveying, sub-contracting or disposing of this contract, or of any part thereof, or any payment to become due thereunder, or of his right, title or interest therein or his power to execute such contact to any other person or corporation without the previous consent in writing of the OWNER awarding the contract. If the Contractor fails to comply with this clause, the owner may immediately declare breach of contract. 

USE OF PREMISES
The Contractor shall confine his equipment and the storage of materials, if any, and the portion of his employees to the limits directed by the owner and shall not encumber the premises or any part thereof with his materials or equipment. All work shall be accomplished in such a manner as not to interfere with the orderly conduct of the business of the County of Rockland. Since the buildings are occupied, personnel shall be instructed to refrain from unworkmanlike conduct while on the job.

FAILURE TO PERFORM

Should the Contractor fail to perform as required by the specifications, the county may cancel the order and terminate the contract. In such event, the County will assume no responsibility for, nor will it reimburse the Contractor for any expense or loss to the contractor because of such termination or cancellation. County will then purchase products/service on the open market and charge back the differences to defaulting vendor.

AMENDMENTS TO BID

Any verbal information obtained from or statements made by the Representative of the County of Rockland or his designee at the time of examination of the documents or site shall not be construed as, in any way, amending Contract documents. Only such corrections or addenda as are issued by the Director of Purchasing in writing to all Contractors shall become a part of the Contract. Any addendum issued during the time of bidding shall be included in bids and become a part of the Contract Agreement.

INSURANCE:  THE BID NUMBER IS TO APPEAR ON ALL INSURANCE CERTIFICATES

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR:  The CORPORATION / CONTRACTOR/ AGENCY / CONSULTANT, is an independent contractor and covenants and agrees that it, its agents, servants and/or employees, will neither hold itself/themselves out as, nor claim to be an employee, servant or agent of the COUNTY, and that it, its agents and employees will not make claim, demand or application to or for any right or privilege applicable to an officer or employee of the COUNTY including, but not limited to, Worker’s Compensation coverage, unemployment insurance benefits, Social Security Coverage or retirement membership or credit.

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS:

GENERAL LIABILITY: The CONTRACTOR shall, at its/his/her own cost and expense, procure and maintain insurance to cover his/her/its work, services, employees, agents and servants under the terms of this agreement which shall include, but not be limited to the coverage that is highlighted on the following table.

COVERAGES – (SEE MATRIX)
An ACORD Certificate of Insurance will confirm that the policies listed below have been issued to the insured named for the policy period indicated.  The Policy Declarations sheet is further confirmation of the policy form and endorsements.  The insurance afforded by the policies described on the certificate is subject to the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies.  Aggregate limits shown may have been reduced by paid claims. 

A 'per location' or 'per project" aggregate will insure against this.

The ACORD Certificate of Insurance shall contain a Description of Operations and include any exclusions or special provisions added by endorsement.  The Contract Number and the name of the department requiring the contract should be stated under the description.  The description shall also contain a statement to the effect that 'The following are Additional Insureds under General Liability and (if required) Automobile Liability, Excess

Umbrella Liability, and Professional Liability (if applicable) with respect to this Contract: The County of Rockland, its employees, elected officials and affiliated municipal entities.  The signing authorized 

representative warrants that the insurance carrier(s) have been informed of and accepted the County of Rockland as an additional insured.
**AWARDED VENDORS MUST OBTAIN THE COVERAGE THAT IS CHECKED BELOW.  SAMPLE CERTIFICATES OF LIABILITY INSURANCE (ACORD CERTIFICATES) ARE ATTACHED   
	
	VENDOR CLASSIFICATION

CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX
(cont’d on next page)
	Commodities
 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Purchase or Lease of Equip

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Use of Facilities or Ground / Prop Leased to Others
 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Transportation Services

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Construction & Maintenance

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Janitorial

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	
	Type of Insurance
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	A
	Commercial General Liability (CGL) Each Occurrence
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	General Liability
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000

	
	Personal & Adv Injury
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000

	
	Med. Expense Any One Person
	$5,000
	$5,000
	$5,000
	$5,000
	$5,000
	$5,000

	
	Fire Damage Any One Fire
	$50,000
	$50,000
	$50,000
	$50,000
	$50,000
	$50,000

	
	General Aggregate
	$2,000,000
	$2,000,000
	$2,000,000
	$2,000,000
	$2,000,000
	$2,000,000

	
	Products-Comp / Op Aggregate
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	B
	Auto Liability – Incl Bl and PD (AL)
	(2)
	(2)
	
	
	
	

	
	Combined Single Limit per accident
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Any Auto
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000

	
	Or
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	All Owned
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000

	
	All Hired
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000

	
	All Non-Owned
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	C
	Excess / Umbrella Liability
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Each Occurrence
	$2,000,000
	$2,000,000
	$5,000,000
	$10,000,000
	$5,000,000
	$5,000,000

	
	Aggregate
	$2,000,000
	$2,000,000
	$5,000,000
	$10,000,000
	$5,000,000
	$5,000,000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	D
	Workers Compensation and Employers Liability
	(3)
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Each Employee
	Statutory
	Statutory
	Statutory
	Statutory
	Statutory
	Statutory

	
	Each Accident
	Statutory
	Statutory
	Statutory
	Statutory
	Statutory
	Statutory

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	E
	Disability Benefits
	(3)
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Each Employee
	Statutory
	Statutory
	Statutory
	Statutory
	Statutory
	Statutory

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	F
	Other-Professional Liability or errors and Omissions or Malpractice
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Per Claim
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Opt
	Owners and Contractors Protection
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Each Occurrence
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Aggregate
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	*
	All Other Insurance as Required by Law
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Rockland County to be named as Additional Insured on these coverage’s
	GL-AL
	GL-AL
	GL-AL
	GL-AL
	GL-AL
	GL-AL


Cont’d on next page
	
	VENDOR CLASSIFICATION
CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX
	Consultant Services

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Professional Services

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Capital Construction Project
 FORMCHECKBOX 

	
	
	

	
	Type of Insurance
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	A
	Commercial General Liability (CGL) Each Occurrence
	
	
	(1)
	
	
	

	
	General Liability
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	
	
	

	
	Personal & Adv Injury
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	
	
	

	
	Med. Expense Any One Person
	$5,000
	$5,000
	$5,000
	
	
	

	
	Fire Damage Any One Fire
	$50,000
	$50,000
	$50,000
	
	
	

	
	General Aggregate
	$2,000,000
	$2,000,000
	$2,000,000
	
	
	

	
	Products-Comp / Op Aggregate
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	B
	Auto Liability – Incl Bl and PD (AL)
	(2)
	(2)
	
	
	
	

	
	Combined Single Limit per accident
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Any Auto
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	
	
	

	
	Or
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	All Owned
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	
	
	

	
	All Hired
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	
	
	

	
	All Non-Owned
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	C
	Excess / Umbrella Liability
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Each Occurrence
	$2,000,000
	$2,000,000
	$5,000,000
	
	
	

	
	Aggregate
	$2,000,000
	$2,000,000
	$5,000,000
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	D
	Workers Compensation and Employers Liability
	(1)
	(1)
	
	
	
	

	
	Each Employee
	Statutory
	Statutory
	Statutory
	
	
	

	
	Each Accident
	Statutory
	Statutory
	Statutory
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	E
	Disability Benefits
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Each Employee
	Statutory
	Statutory
	Statutory
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	F
	Other-Professional Liability or errors and Omissions or Malpractice
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Per Claim
	$1,000,000
	$1,000,000
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Opt
	Owners and Contractors Protection
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Each Occurrence
	
	
	$1,000,000
	
	
	

	
	Aggregate
	
	
	$2,000,000
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	*
	All Other Insurance as Required by Law
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Rockland County to be named as Additional Insured on these coverage’s
	GL-AL
	GL-AL
	GL-AL
	
	
	


(1) The Aggregate limits for Commercial General Liability should apply on a per location or per project basis for construction and capital projects.

(2)  Automobile Liability Coverage is required IF an automobile is used in the execution of their contract.  A vendor using a third party for shipment or transport does not require Automobile Liability Insurance.

(3) An ACORD form is NOT acceptable proof of NYS Workers Compensation (WC) or Disability Benefits (DBL) Insurance coverage.  For WC, secure form C-105c or U-26.3.  For DBL, secure form DB.120.  Workers Compensation/Employers Liability, and NYS Disability are not required of: a) a business that is owned by one individual, is not a corporation, and does not have any other employees, b) a self-employed individual, c) an out of state employer with no NYS employees.  IN EACH CASE, the employer must file Form CE-200, Certificate of Attestation of Exemption, with the NYS Workers Compensation Board certifying that they are not required to obtain NYS specific Workers Compensation Insurance or NYS statutory Disability Benefits. 

Workers Compensation Insurance Coverage

WORKERS COMPENSATION:  The CONTRACTOR shall procure, pay for, and maintain during the entire term of the contract such insurance as will protect both the owner and the contractor from claims under worker’s compensation acts and amendments thereto and from any other claims for property damage and for personal injury including death, which may arise from operations under this contract, whether such operations by contractor or by any other party directly or indirectly employed by the Contractor.  Copy of Certificates to be provided to the County of Rockland.

The Contractor must prove that they are in compliance with Section 57 of the Workers Compensation Law (WCL) by providing ONE of the following forms indicating that they are:

· Insured (Form C-105.2 or U-26.3) –(All private insurance carriers and their licensed insurance agents are authorized to use the Form C-105.2 as their Certificate of NYS Worker’s Comp Insurance. The State Insurance Fund uses the U-26.3 form as its Certificate of Workers Compensation Insurance)

· Self-Insured (Form SI-12 – Certificate of Worker’s Compensation Self-Insurance or Form GSI-105.2 Certificate of Participation in Worker’s Compensation Group Self-Insurance)

· Exempt (Form CE-200 – Certificate of Attestation of Exemption From NYS Worker’s Compensation Insurance) (Effective 12/1/08)

The Contractor will send the appropriate form to the Purchasing Division upon notification of contract award. All correspondence shall contain the Solicitation Number and Title.
Please note that ACORD forms are NOT acceptable proof of New York State Workers Compensation or Disability benefits insurance coverage.
NY State Department of Labor requirements for Workmen’s Compensation and Disability forms.  Online address: http://www.wcb.state.ny.us/content/main/forms/AllForms.jsp
COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

The Contractor shall comply with all the provisions of laws in the State of New York and of the United States of America which affect municipalities and municipal contracts, and more particularly the Labor Law, the Immigration and Naturalization Laws and Regulation, the General Municipal Law, the Workers’ Compensation Law, the Lien Law, Personal Property Law, State Unemployment Insurance Law, Federal Social Security Law, State, Local and Municipal Health Laws, Rules and Regulation, and any and all regulations promulgated by the State of New York and of amendments and additions thereto, insofar as the same shall be applicable to any contract awarded hereunder with the same force and effect as if set forth at length herein. The bidder’s special attention is called to those laws which are set forth in detail below:

A. NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATION

The attention of the bidder is called to Section 103-d of the General Municipal Law of the State of New York, which reads as follows:

(1). Every bid or proposal hereafter made to a political subdivision of the state or any public department, agency of official thereof where competitive bidding is required by statute, rule, regulation or local law, for work or services performed or to be performed or goods sold to be sold, shall contain the following true non-collusive bidding certification.

(a)  By submission of this bid each bidder and each person signing on behalf of any bidder certifies, and in the case of a joint bid each party thereto certifies as to its own organization, under penalty of perjury, that to the vest of knowledge and belief:

(1)  The prices in this bid have been arrived at independently without collusion, consultation, communication, or agreement for the purpose of restricting competition, as to any matter relating to such prices with any other bidder or with any competitor;

(2)  Unless otherwise required by law, the prices which have been quoted in this bid have not been knowingly disclosed by the bidder and will not knowingly be disclosed by the bidder prior to opening, directly or indirectly, to any other bidder or to any competitor and 

(3)  No attempt has been made or will be made by the bidder to induce any other person, partnership or corporation to submit or no to submit a bid for the purpose of restricting competition.

(b)  A bid shall not be considered for award nor shall any award be made where (a) (1) (2) and (3) above have not been complied with; provided however, that if in any case the bidder cannot make the foregoing certification, the bidder shall so state and shall furnish with the bid a signed statement which sets forth in detail the reasons therefore. Where (a) (1) (2) and (3) above have not been complied with, the bid shall not be considered for award no shall any award be made unless the head of the purchasing unit of the political subdivision, public department, agency or official thereof to which the bid is made, or his designee, determines that such disclosure was not made for the purpose of restricting competition.

The fact that a bidder (a) has published price lists, rates, or tariffs covering items being procured, (b) has informed prospective customers of proposed or pending publication of new or revised price lists for such items, or (c) has sold the same items to other customers at the same prices being bid, does not constitute, without more, a disclosure within the meaning of subparagraph one (a).

A. NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATION continued......

2. Any bid hereafter made to any political subdivision of the State or any public department, agency or official thereof by a corporate bidder for work or services performed or to be performed or goods sold or to be sold, where competitive bidding is required by statute, rule, regulations, or local law, and where such bid contains the certification referred to in subdivision one of this section, shall be deemed to have been authorized by the board of directors of the bidder, and such authorization shall be deemed to include the signing and submission of the bid and the inclusion therein of the certificate as to non-collusion as the act and deed of the Corporation.”

The form of non-collusion bidding certification included as part of this bid package must be executed by the bidder and submitted with the proposal.

The County of Rockland or the Director of Purchasing reserves the right to waive any informality or to reject any or all bids.

The bid prices submitted shall be exclusive of Federal and State taxes and must not include any tax for which the bidder may claim exemption because of doing business with the County.

B. DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT

The contractor will abide by the pertinent provisions of Sections 291-299 of the Executive Law and of the Civil Rights Law of the State of New York relating to unlawful discriminatory practices insofar as they may apply to this Agreement.

C. AFFIDAVIT OF DISCLOSURE

Local Law No. 10 of 1974 requires disclosure of political contributions by persons doing business with the County of Rockland. Section 3 of the Local Law states that:

“All corporations, partnerships or individuals prior to submitting a bid to the County of Rockland in excess of ten thousand dollars shall file an affidavit of disclosure with the clerk to the legislature containing a list of contributions made by the firm or any director, officer, or majority shareholder or the individual, directly or indirectly to any person or organization for any political party or for any individual running for public office or for a committee for an individual running for public office, or for any public officer in Rockland County for a period or three years prior to the date thereof. Such affidavit of disclosure shall be filed annually by December 31st until the contract is completed.”

Bidder shall submit the original Affidavit of Disclosure, completed and notarized, included in this bid package with his bid.

D. AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PLAN

“The bidder agrees to comply with Resolution 471 of 1975 and will submit with its bid an affirmative action plan if its business, 1) employs a minimum of 15 employees, and 2) does a minimum of $50,000 per annum business with Rockland County. The bidder further understands and agrees that if an affirmative action plan is required, but not attached to the bid documents, the bid will not be awarded.”

E. SOCIAL SECURITY TAXES:
The Contractor for the agreed consideration promises and agrees to pay the taxes measured by the wages of their employees required by the Federal Social Security Act and all amendments thereto, and to accept the exclusive liability for said taxes. The Contractor further promises and agrees to indemnify and hold the owner harmless on account of any tax measured by the wages aforesaid of employees of the contractor assessed against the owner under authority of said law.

HOLD HARMLESS CLAUSE

The Contractor shall defend, indemnify, save & hold harmless the County of Rockland, it’s agents, officers and employees from and against all suits, or claims, which may be based upon any injury to or death of any person or persons or damage to property, which may occur, or which may be alleged to have occurred in the course of the performance of this agreement by the Contractor, whether such sum claimed shall be made by an employee of the contractor by a third person, or their representatives, and whether or not it shall be claimed that the said injury, death, or damage were caused through a negligent act, or omission, of the Contractor; and the Contractor shall, at its own expense, defend any and all costs and other expenses, arising therefrom, or incurred in connection therewith, and, if any judgment shall be rendered against the Owner in any such action, or actions, the contractor shall, at its own expense, satisfy and discharge the same.

EXCULPATORY CLAUSE

The Contractor agrees to make no claim for damages for delay in the performance of this contract occasioned by any act or omission to act of the County or any of its representatives, and agrees that any such claim shall be fully compensated for by an extension of time to complete performance of the work as provided herein.

GUARANTEE
Upon completion and acceptance by the Owner, the Contractor shall guarantee, in writing, to the Owner that all items supplied by contractor are free from any and all defects in workmanship and materials for a period of one Year, and that all items will develop capacities and characteristics as specified. If, during period of one year from date of certificate of completion and acceptance of work, unless a longer period is specified, any such defects in workmanship, material or performance appear, he will remedy them without cost to County. Should Contractor fail to remedy such defects within a reasonable length of time, to be specified in notice from County, County may have such work done and Contractor shall be responsible to pay for it.

RIGHT TO KNOW LAW

“The successful bidder at the time of delivery of any toxic substance, which is defined as any substance with is listed in the latest printed edition of the National Institute of Occupational Safety and Health Registry of Toxic Effects of Chemical Substances or has yielded positive evidence of acute or chronic health hazards in human, animal or other biological testing, shall submit the following information to the Director of Purchasing:

· The name or names of toxic substance(s), including the generic or chemical name

· The trade name of the chemical and any other commonly used name

· The level at which exposure to the substance(s) is determined to be hazardous, if known

· The acute and chronic effects of exposure of the toxic substance(s) at hazardous levels

· The symptoms of such effects of exposure of the toxic substance(s) at hazardous levels

· The potential for flammability, explosion and reactivity of such toxic substance(s)

· Appropriate emergency treatment for over exposure of the toxic substance(s)

· Proper conditions for safe use and exposure to such toxic substance(s)

· Procedures for cleanup of leaks and spills of such toxic substance(s)

The successful bidder shall be required to comply with the provisions of Article 48 of the Public Health Law and Article 28 of the Labor Law, and as amended, at the time of delivery of any goods and material.”

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES

“The County of Rockland is committed to full compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act. To that end, the County is committed to creating an accessible environment for all. To request accommodations that you may require, please call Ann Marie Curley at (845) 364-3820. Please request these accommodations four (4) business days in advance so that we can seek to meet your needs.”

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PLAN

State of New York)



:SS

County of Rockland

_______________________________________________________________________  being duly sworn, deposes and 

says that he is the __________________________________________________________________________________

of the  _____________________________________________  Corporation. That I  (DO)  (DO NOT)  employ fifteen (15)

employees and I (DO)  (DO NOT DO)  a minimum of $50,000 per annum business with the County of Rockland.

Based on the above information, attached hereto, is an Affirmative Action Plan or, because of the above, no Affirmative Action Plan is necessary.






















____________________________________________________











SIGNED

SWORN to before me this

_______________ day of   _______________

200____

Notary Public:  _________________________






**Strike out non-applicable information

ALL QUESTIONS PERTAINING TO THIS SOLICITATION MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING.

(PLEASE USE THIS FORM AND TELEFAX TO 845-364-3809 TO THE ATTENTION OF PAUL, J. BRENNAN, DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING. WE WILL RESPOND AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.)

DATE:  ____________

Vendor Name:  ___________________ Fax No.:  _____________ Telephone No.:  ________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

CERTIFICATION OF EXPERIENCE

(THIS FORM MUST BE FILLED IN BY VENDOR)
I  _____________________________________________ HEREBY CERTIFY THAT (COMPANY) ____________________________

_____________________________________  HAS PERFORMED THE FOLLOWING WORK WITHIN THE LAST THREE  YEARS:

NAME OF BUSINESS:  ___________________________________ CONTACT NAME:  ____________________________________

ADDRESS:  ________________________________________________________________________________________________

AMOUNT OF CONTRACT:  ________________________________ TELEPHONE NO.:  ___________________________________

TYPE OF WORK:  _________________________________________FAX NUMBER:  _____________________________________

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

NAME OF BUSINESS:  ___________________________________ CONTACT NAME:  ____________________________________

ADDRESS:  ________________________________________________________________________________________________

AMOUNT OF CONTRACT:  ________________________________ TELEPHONE NO.:  ___________________________________

TYPE OF WORK:  _________________________________________FAX NUMBER:  _____________________________________

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

NAME OF BUSINESS:  ___________________________________ CONTACT NAME:  ____________________________________

ADDRESS:  ________________________________________________________________________________________________

AMOUNT OF CONTRACT:  ________________________________ TELEPHONE NO.:  ___________________________________

TYPE OF WORK:  _________________________________________FAX NUMBER:  _____________________________________

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

NAME OF BUSINESS:  ___________________________________ CONTACT NAME:  ____________________________________

ADDRESS:  ________________________________________________________________________________________________

AMOUNT OF CONTRACT:  ________________________________ TELEPHONE NO.:  ___________________________________

TYPE OF WORK:  _________________________________________FAX NUMBER:  _____________________________________

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

NAME OF BUSINESS:  ___________________________________ CONTACT NAME:  ____________________________________

ADDRESS:  ________________________________________________________________________________________________

AMOUNT OF CONTRACT:  ________________________________ TELEPHONE NO.:  ___________________________________

TYPE OF WORK:  _________________________________________FAX NUMBER:  _____________________________________

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
NAME OF BIDDER:  _____________________________________________
BY:  ___________________________________________________

TITLE:  __________________________________________________
______
WITNESS:  _____________________________________________

BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT

Federal Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (“HIPAA”)

Business Associate Agreement (“Agreement”)

I.
Definitions  


(a)
“Business Associate” shall mean the CONTRACTOR.


(b)
“Covered Program” shall mean the COUNTY OF ROCKLAND



and any agency, department or officer thereof.


(c)
Other terms used, but not otherwise defined, in this agreement shall have the same meaning as those terms in the federal Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPAA”) and its implementing regulations, including those at 45 CFR Parts 160 and 164.

II.
Obligations and Activities of the Business Associate

(a)
The Business Associate agrees to not use or further disclose Protected Health Information other than as permitted or required by this Agreement or as required by law.


(b)
The Business Associate agrees to use the appropriate safeguards to prevent use or disclosure of the Protected Health Information other than as provided for by this Agreement.


(c)
The Business Associate agrees to mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful effect that is known to the Business Associate of a use or disclosure of Protected Health Information by the Business Associate in violation of the requirements of this Agreement.


(d)
The Business Associate agrees to report to the Covered Program, any use or disclosure of the Protected Health Information not provided for by this Agreement, as soon as reasonably practicable of which it becomes aware.


(e)
The Business Associate agrees to ensure that any agent, including a subcontractor, to whom it provides Protected Health Information received from, or created or received by the Business Associate on behalf of the Covered Program agrees to the same restrictions and conditions that apply through this Agreement to the Business Associate with respect to such information.


(f)
The Business Associate agrees to provide access, at the request of the Covered Program, and in the time and manner designated by the Covered Program, to Protected Health Information in a Designated Record Set, to the Covered Program or, as directed by the Covered Program, to an Individual in order to meet the requirements under 45 CFR 164.524, if the business associate has protected health information in a designated record set.


(g)
The Business Associate agrees to make any amendment(s) to Protected Health Information in a designated record set that the Covered Program directs or agrees to pursuant to 45 CFR 164.526 at the request of the Covered Program or an Individual, and in the time and

manner designated by Covered Program, if the business associate has protected health information in a designated record set.


(h)
The Business Associate agrees to make internal practices, books and records relating to the use and disclosure of Protected Health Information received from, or created or received by the Business Associate on behalf of, the Covered Program available to the Covered Program, or to the Secretary of Health and Human Services, in a time and manner designated by the Covered Program or the Secretary, for purposes of the Secretary determining the Covered Programs’ compliance with the Privacy Rule.


(i)
The Business Associate agrees to document such disclosures of Protected Health Information and information related to such disclosures as would be required for Covered Program to respond to a request by an Individual for an accounting of disclosures of Protected Health Information in accordance with 45 CFR 164.528.


(j)
The Business Associate agrees to provide to the Covered Program or an Individual, in time and manner designated by Covered Program, information collected in accordance with this Agreement, to permit Covered Program to respond to a request by an Individual for an accounting of disclosures of Protected Health Information in accordance with 45 CFR 164.528.

III.
Permitted Uses and Disclosures by Business Associate

(a)
General Use and Disclosure Provisions:



Except as otherwise limited in this Agreement, the Business Associate may use or disclose Protected Health Information to perform functions, activities, or services for, or on behalf of, the Covered Program as specified in the Agreement to which this is an addendum, provided that such use or disclosure would not violate the Privacy Rule if done by Covered Program.


(b)
Specific Use and Disclosure Provisions:


(1)
Except as otherwise limited in this Agreement, the Business Associate may disclose Protected Health Information for the proper management and administration of the Business Associate, provided that disclosures are required by law, or Business Associate obtains reasonable assurances from the person to whom the information is disclosed that it will remain confidential and used or further disclosed only as required by law or for the purpose for which it was disclosed to the person, and the person notifies the Business Associate of any instances of which it is aware in which the confidentiality of the information has been breached.


(2)
Except as otherwise limited in this Agreement, Business Associate may use Protected Health Information for the proper management and administration of the business associate or to carry out its legal responsibilities and to provide Data Aggregation services to Covered Program as permitted by 45 CFR 164.504(e)(2)(i)(B).  Data Aggregation includes the combining of protected information created or received by a business associate through its activities under this contract with other information gained from other sources.


(3)
The Business Associate may use Protected Health Information to report violations of law to appropriate federal and State authorities, consistent with 45 CFR 164.502(j)(1).

IV.
Obligations of Covered Program

Provisions for the Covered Program To Inform the Business Associate of Privacy Practices and Restrictions.


(a)
The Covered Program shall notify the Business Associate of any limitation(s) in its notice of privacy practices of the Covered Entity in accordance with 45 CFR 164.520, to the extent that such limitation may affect the Business Associate’s use or disclosure of Protected Health Information.


(b)
The Covered Program shall notify the Business Associate of any changes in, or revocation of, permission by the Individual to use or disclose Protected Health Information, to the extent that such changes may affect the Business Associate’s use or disclosure of Protected Health Information.


(c)
The Covered Program shall notify the Business Associate of any restriction to the use or disclosure of Protected Health Information that the Covered Program has agreed to in accordance with 45 CFR 164.522, to the extent that such restriction may affect the Business Associate’s use or disclosure of Protected Health Information.

V.
Permissible Requests by Covered Program


The Covered Program shall not request the Business Associate to use or disclose Protected Health Information in any manner that would not be permissible under the Privacy Rule if done by Covered Program, except if the Business Associate will use or disclose protected health information for, and the contract includes provisions for, data aggregation or management and administrative activities of Business Associate.

VI.
Term and Termination


(a)
Term.  The Term of this Agreement shall be effective as set forth in the main agreement herein, after which time, all of the Protected Health Information provided by Covered Program to Business Associate, or created or received by Business Associate on behalf of Covered Program, shall be destroyed or returned to Covered Program, or, if it is infeasible to return or destroy Protected Health Information, protections are extended to such information, in accordance with the termination provisions in The Agreement.


(b)
Termination for Cause.  Upon the Covered Program’s knowledge of a material breach by Business Associate, Covered Program may provide an opportunity for the Business Associate to cure the breach and end the violation or may terminate this Agreement and the master Agreement if the Business Associate does not cure the breach and end the violation within the time specified by Covered Program, or the Covered Program may immediately terminate this Agreement and the master Agreement if the Business Associate has breached a material term of this Agreement and cure is not possible.


(c)
Effect of Termination.


(1)
Except as provided in paragraph (c)(2) below, upon termination of this Agreement, for any reason, the Business Associate shall return or destroy all Protected Health Information received from the Covered Program, or created or received by the Business

 Associate on behalf of the Covered Program.  This provision shall apply to Protected Health Information that is in the possession of subcontractors or agents of the Business Associate.  The Business Associate shall retain no copies of the Protected Health Information.


(2)
In the event that the Business Associate determines that returning or destroying the Protected Health Information is infeasible, the Business Associate shall provide to the Covered Program notification of the conditions that make return or destruction infeasible.  Upon mutual agreement of the Parties that return or destruction of Protected Health Information is infeasible, the Business Associate shall extend the protections of this Agreement to such Protected Health Information and limit further uses and disclosures of such Protected Health Information to those purposes that make the return or destruction infeasible, for so long as Business Associate maintains such Protected Health Information.

VII.
Violations

(a)
It is further agreed that any violation of this agreement may cause irreparable harm to the covered program, therefore the covered program may seek any other remedy, including an injunction or specific performance for such harm, without bond, security or necessity of demonstrating actual damages.


(b)
The Business Associate shall indemnify and hold the covered program harmless against all claims and costs resulting from acts/omissions of the Business Associate in connection with the Business Associate’s objections under this agreement.


Miscellaneous


(a)
Regulatory References.  A reference in this Agreement to a section in the HIPAA Privacy Rule means the section as in effect or as amended, and for which compliance is required.


(b)
Amendment.  The Parties agree to take such action as is necessary to amend this Agreement from time to time as is necessary for Covered Program to comply with the requirements of the Privacy Rule and the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, Public Law 104-191.


(c)
Survival.  The respective rights and obligations of the Business Associate under Section VI of this Agreement shall survive the termination of this Agreement.


(d)
Interpretation.  Any ambiguity in this Agreement shall be resolved in favor of a meaning that permits the Covered Program to comply with the HIPAA Privacy Rule.


(e)
If anything in this agreement conflicts with a provision of any other agreement on this matter, this agreement is controlling.


(f)
HIV/AIDS.  If HIV/AIDS information is to be disclosed under this agreement, the Business Associate acknowledges that it has been informed of the confidentiality requirements of Public Health law, Article 27-F.


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement the day and year first above written.

DEPARTMENT OF      



CONTRACTOR


     
_______________________________

__________________________

     






     
     
Dated: __________________


Dated: ____________________

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND

Approved for Signature

  of County Executive

________________________


____________________________

PAUL J. BRENNAN, CPPO



C. SCOTT VANDERHOEF

Director of Purchasing



County Executive

Dated: __________________


Dated: ______________________

TEWII:gr

STATE OF NEW YORK
)





) ss.:

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND
)

On the ___ day of ___________, in the year, 200     , before me, the undersigned, personally appeared, C. SCOTT VANDERHOEF, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.







______________________








Notary Public

A T T E S T A T I O N:

As Clerk to the Legislature, I hereby attest that I know the seal of the Legislature of Rockland County and that the seal affixed to this instrument is such seal.








______________________








LAURENCE O. TOOLE








Clerk to the Legislature

STATE OF NEW YORK

)






) ss.:

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND

)

On the ___ day of ___________, in the year, 200     , before me, the undersigned, personally appeared,      , personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.







______________________








Notary Public

SCOPE
The County of Rockland, Office of the Medical Examiner, located at the Dr. Robert L. Yeager Health Center, 50 Sanatorium Road, Building A, Pomona, NY  10970 is seeking to establish a contract for professional body transportation service for the deceased.  The County is looking to establish optimum coverage by, minimally, awarding two (2) contractors per entire County to the lowest, qualified and responsible bidder(s).  There are approximately two hundred (200) transport calls per annual period.

Services shall be on a seven (7) day, twenty-four (24) hour per day basis, all calendar days (365) including holidays.  Overtime and holiday premiums will not be considered.  

Awarded contractor shall be required to provide a minimum of two (2) telephone numbers to ensure that the County of Rockland Medical Examiner’s personnel can reach them at all times (land line / cell line).

Awarded contractor must promptly dispatch vehicle(s) and personnel upon receipt of transport assignment.  Livery service must be at any given scene within the County of Rockland or any jurisdiction outside of Rockland, no longer than one (1) hour from receipt of call from the County of Rockland Medical Examiners or from the authorized County of Rockland investigators.  Contractors are not allowed to dispatch staff based upon telephone calls received from local police departments, etc.  The firm must be prepared to respond simultaneously to more than one scene of investigation.  In cases of mass disaster, be prepared to enlist additional personnel and/or other livery service(s) to meet the demand.  There should be a minimum of two (2) people at each scene of removal.

Awarded contractor will be responsible for assigning any and all personnel sufficient to perform the transport service, regardless of the number of bodies or remains, size or the condition.  This may include contacting personnel at the death scene / site and/or pick up location to assess degree of difficulty depending upon the situation or circumstance(s) regarding the death scene / site.

Awarded contractor will be required, on occasion, to transport oversized deceased persons or human remains.

Contractor personnel cannot reply on the assistance of law enforcement, emergency service or any other personnel at the deal scene/site and/or pick up location to fulfill the scope of service required by the contract.  

Proximity to the Medical Examiner’s Office, is deemed to be an important consideration and will be a factor in the evaluation of this solicitation.

STAFFING PRE-EMPLOYMENT SCREENING

Response shall include driver’s licenses / Photo ID’s of all employees and said employees shall be subject to a full background investigation by the Rockland County Sheriff Department.  After background and approval, the County of Rockland will issue Photo ID’s that shall be required in order to gain access to scene.

Firms responding shall provide documentation that they screen all potential hires for criminal record history.  Individuals shall be screened for criminal record history

Firms shall not knowingly hire, utilize or continue to employ an employee that:

1. Has been convicted of the possession, use, or sale of controlled substances;

2. Has been convicted of an assault or crime against a person or similar offense;

3. Has been convicted of risk of injury to a minor or similar offense;

4. Has had a substantiation of physical or sexual abuse.

Employees with a record of a criminal conviction(s) or a history of drugs and/or alcohol abuse (e.g. DWI convection(s)), shall be disqualified.

Any change in personnel requests must be received in writing to the Rockland County Medical Examiner’s Office with a copy to the Purchasing Division.  There shall be no changes in personnel without the required background check and ID issued.  Personnel will not be allowed on scene without the required Photo ID issued by the County of Rockland.  

Personnel shall be neatly clad and carry a plastic pocked identification card supplied by the County of Rockland.  Personnel shall conduct themselves at all times in such fashion to evidence a professional appearance, decorum and the proper dignity and professionalism required by this mortuary livery service.  

Awarded contractor and/or their direct personnel must maintain a neat, clean, professional appearance at all times, including appropriate footwear and/or apparel to withstand elements or conditions.  Sneakers, tee shirts or jeans will not be permitted.  Reporting for assignment in obviously soiled, torn, unprofessional, provocative clothing or attire shall not be acceptable.  The Medical Examiner shall determine unacceptable clothing attire and will document and notify the contractor and/or their direct personnel immediately to make any necessary adjustments, etc.  In case of traumatic or decomposition cases attire to fit the situation (disposal type jumpsuit as provided by the County of Rockland) will be acceptable.

If the location of the transport assignment is outdoors or in an area that may cause damage to clothing, the contractor and/or their personnel will be responsible for providing their own appropriate protective clothing or apparel.

Awarded contractor and/or their direct personnel on the transport assignment will not represent themselves as County of Rockland employees and are absolutely, under no circumstances, allowed to discuss case matters with any descendant family members, news media, law enforcement personnel, hospital personnel, etc.  Awarded contractor and/or their direct personnel are expected to be courteous and respectful of both the remains and next of kin, descendent family members at all times and meet all professional standards required by and any and all licensed funeral directors.

Due care shall be exercised not to damage any real or personal property during the removal process of residence.  Awarded contractor will be required to transport clothing and personnel effects.  
The County Medical Examiner Office shall authorize removal of any remains within its jurisdiction in the County of Rockland.  It is the responsibility of the contractor to advise the office of the specific names of the contractor’s employees who will be performing each removal so that any complaints received by the Medical Examiner may be related to specific individuals.

The Offeror agrees to promptly transfer from that place where death occurred to any other location in the County of Rockland as determined by the Medical Examiner’s Office, to a central receiving location referred to as the County of Rockland Medical Examiner’s Office, located at the Dr. Robert L. Yeager Health Center, 50 Sanatorium Road, Building A, Pomona, NY  10970 or such location in the County as the Medical Examiner shall specify.

If circumstances dictate a removal location(s) outside of the County, the Contractor shall make such removals deemed necessary.  These instances will be kept at a minimum and would only involve an occasional trip to Bergen County, NJ, Orange and/or Westchester County.  Removals from areas other than within the County of Rockland will carry an additional charge of $1.00 per loaded mile to the agreed upon contract removal rate.

The successful offer(s) and all personnel authorized to make removals for your firm must register with the Rockland County Sheriff Department, prior to performing any services under this contract.  This would include any employees added to the staff during the term of this contract.  This registration must include the personal appearance of each employee before the County Sheriff to provide:

· Name, residential address and telephone number ;

· New York Driver’s license number and expiration date;

· Driver’s date of birth and social security number

The County of Rockland Sheriff Department will send findings of personnel background checks to the Purchasing Division and to the Medical Examiner’s Office.

The County of Rockland reserves the right to periodically review the driver’s license records of all of the successful bidder’s employees with the Division of Motor Vehicles over the course of the contract.  The County Sheriff Department will in turn issue a photo identification card which shall be surrendered within forty-eight (48) hours of the expiration of the contract, termination of employment or leaving employment.

A $1,000.00 security deposit shall be made by the successful firm(s) which will be forfeited if all identification cards are not surrendered within the time period indicated.

The Offeror shall supply sufficient personnel to handle any formal situation without County assistance, and shall be prepared to handle multiple concurrent service calls either directly or by sub-contract.  Sub-contractor and employees shall also go through background check and receive ID cards.

If the livery service does not perform according to the specifications and standards set by the Medical Examiner (i.e. behavior of personnel and the handling of removals), the County of Rockland shall have the right to terminate the contract.

The County reserves the right to interview any Offeror, inspect the Offeror’s business location(s) and vehicles, or requires further information / documents in order to satisfy itself that the Offeror can perform the contract in a satisfactory manner; the same applies to subcontractors.

Awarded contractor and/or their direct personnel must adhere to established security and/or property entrance policies and/or procedures.  It is the responsibility of the awarded contractor and/or their direct personnel to understand and adhere to the policies and procedures prior to any attempt to enter premises where body and/or bodies/remains are located.

VEHICLE

Respondent must list, make, model and year of large station wagons, vans, and/or hearses to be used and must show continuous and exclusive availability of at least two (2) such vehicles by way of ownership or written lease and documentary proof of same must be submitted with response. 

Vehicles shall be supplied in good condition and marked in a manner approved by the County Medical Examiner or designee to Indicate County of Rockland Medical Examiner Office affiliation.  No trade designation shall be visible.  Vehicles should be presentable in appearance and such that the privacy of the body carried is protected from public view.  Vehicles to be supplied may include larger station wagons, hearses and vans.  Panel trucks shall not be acceptable.  All vehicles/equipment (i.e. stretchers /lifts, etc. shall be subject to periodic inspection by the County of Rockland Medical Examiner or a designee of the County of Rockland Medical Examiner’s Office.

Vehicles used for transport assignment should contain sufficient communication / navigation type equipment and/or devices to allow for promptness to death scene/site location.

The vehicles used for transporting bodies may include vans’ appropriately outfitted to carry two or more bodies at a time but only from one scene at a time.  The ultimate responsibility for the Chain-of-Custody shall remain with the County of Rockland Medical Examiner’s personnel.  There shall be no multiple stops allowed which would jeopardize the County’s Chain-of-Custody.  Hospital pickups shall follow the procedures of the hospital under the direction and supervision of the County of Rockland Medical Examiner personnel. 

The Contractor shall provide with solicitation response copies of the registration, proof of insurance, title and lease (if any) for each listed vehicle.  During the term of the contract, before adding a vehicle, the contractor shall provide the same.  

MISCELLANEOUS
The Contractor shall not provide executed releases with this bid, but shall have same executed within seventy two (72) hours after requested by the County for each principal of the company and each employee of the company, as well as the principal and employees of any subcontractors.  Contractor shall provide same for any employee or subcontractor employee hired during the term of the contract.

The County of Rockland Office of the Medical Examiner shall provide the required evidence pouches, body bags, disaster pouches and shall be responsible for placing deceased body / remains in bag / pouch, properly identifying the deceased / remains.

PAYMENT
The Medical Examiner’s case number or identifying number provided by the Medical Examiner’s Office is required on each invoice payment request.  All invoices are to minimally reflect the following information:  Case number, name of deceased, date of death, town where deceased was picked up and all inclusive transportation cost.  If a transport had been requested for outside of Rockland County, a trip sheet shall be provided at time of invoice documenting the actual mileage driven for the miles that occurred from and back to the County line.  Web based sites such as GoogleMaps and/or MapQuest or others may be used to verify mileage for travel outside Rockland.
REFERENCES
All bidders must submit a list of at least five accounts with contact persons where similar work has been performed in the last three years.  Respondents shall have a minimum of three (3) years of experience in mortuary livery service.  If sub-contractors will be used the bid response shall also include three (3) references for the sub-contractors.

The Certificate of Experience must be completed and is included with the proposal form.

CONTRACT PRICE ADJUSTMENTS UPON RENEWAL

The bid rates shall remain firm through the first contract period with no wage adjustments allowed.  If the County exercises any of the option years of the award, Contractors may submit a request for adjustment on the yearly anniversary date of the contract.  Any request for price adjustment(s) shall be submitted thirty (30) days in advance in writing to the Director of Purchasing.  Any and all price adjustments will be limited to the percentage increase in the CPI Index – All Urban Consumers for the preceding 12 months.  The County reserves the right to reject any request for price increase deemed excessive.
CPI-Index - Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics of the United States Department of Labor or a successor or substitute index, appropriately adjusted.  

The decision to extend or not to extend the contract rests solely with the County of Rockland.

INSPECTION & TERMINATION OF CONTRACT
The quality of service shall be subject to inspection by the designated representative of the County of Rockland at any time.  Should it be found that the quality of service being performed is not satisfactory, and that the specifications are not being met, the Director of Purchasing or his designee, may terminate the Contract, giving 30 days prior written notice.

QUANTITIES 

Estimates given in the proposal reflect anticipated requirements for one year’s usage. The contract, however, shall be for the quantities actually ordered during the contract period, whether greater or less than the estimate. The agencies will not be compelled to order the total estimated amount for any respective department during the period specified.

COST PAGE

Pricing offered shall be provided in the cost page.  All spaces shall be completely filled in.  Contractual pricing for body transport is to be inclusive of all mileage, incidental items, fuel surcharges, tolls, etc.  The only additional cost accepted shall be the $1.00 additional charge per loaded mile to the agreed upon contract removal rate for pickups outside the County of Rockland.  
AWARD

This contract shall be awarded to a Primary and a Secondary firm who are deemed to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder; and who display that they are the most qualified and competent removal service meeting the solicitation requirements.  Responsibility shall also include condition of vehicles and locations, etc.

An award will be made in the best interests of the County.  

COST PAGE

	

	Item #
	Description
	Estimated

Quantity
	Unit

Price per Body
	Total

Price

	1
	Transport of Deceased Body / Remains

	180
	
	

	2
	Transport of Deceased body / Remains over 274 pounds

	20
	
	

	3
	Total of lines 1 and 2 

	
	
	

	4
	Total indicated in #3 written out:  



	Please indicate your firm’s discount for prompt payment:
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 20 Calendar Days_______%   /   FORMCHECKBOX 
 30 Calendar Days_______%   /   FORMCHECKBOX 
 Other ___ Calendar Days_______%
Note:  Prompt payment discount will not be figured into determining the lowest responsible bidder.

	COMPANY:



	AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:



	TITLE:

	DATE:

	EMAIL ADDRESS:


	FEDERAL ID #




This Invitation to Bid is prepared in Microsoft Word (Office for Windows 2003) format. Any alterations to this document made by the Offeror may be grounds for rejection of the proposal, cancellation of any subsequent award, or any legal remedies available to the County of Rockland.


